



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CONFIRMATION CASE NO.5 OF 2019

The State of Maharashtra Appellant
versus
Vilas Annasaheb Mahale Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1645 OF 2019**

Vilas Annasaheb Mahale Appellant
versus
The State of Maharashtra Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.1558 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1236 OF 2019**

Annasaheb Baburao Mahale & Ors. Appellants
versus
The State of Maharashtra Respondent

.....

- Ms.Veera Shinde, APP for the State.
- Mr.Sumant Deshpande, Advocate for Appellant in Appeal/1645/2019 & APEALST/1558/2019.
- Dr.Yug Mohit Chaudhary, Advocate for Respondent In CONF/5/2019.

**CORAM : SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.**

DATE : 07th MARCH, 2022



P.C. :

1. Learned counsel Mr.Chaudhary submits that on perusal of the records it appears that certain important exhibits are not part of the paper book. Similarly, there are lacunas in the preparation of the paper book and therefore it would be necessary to take copies of the original record. Learned counsel shall identify the documents which are required to be given and file an application to the Registry. The Registry shall co-operate and give copies of the same as far as possible before 2nd week of April i.e. 05/04/2022.
2. Copying charges be paid by the learned counsel.
3. Criminal Appeal (St) No.1558/2019 is pending before the assignment of the single bench.
4. Learned counsel Mr.Deshpande submits that the Appellants therein are convicted for offences punishable under section 201 of the Indian Penal Code and sentenced to suffer 7



years rigorous imprisonment. However the delay is not yet condoned.

5. Learned counsel Mr.Deshpande seeks discharge from appearing in the said matter as well as in Criminal Appeal No.1645/2019.

6. The Registrar Judicial shall urgently place the matter before the Single Bench, which is seized with hearing of criminal appeals pertaining to Single Bench.

7. The Appeals be listed for directions on 11/04/2022.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, J.)