



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL CONFIRMATION CASE NO. 5 OF 2019**

The State of Maharashtra ... Appellant

*Versus*

Vilas Annasaheb Mahale ... Respondent

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1645 OF 2019**

Vilas Annasaheb Mahale ... Appellant

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondent

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 373 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3948 OF 2022**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 373 OF 2022**

Annasaheb Baburao Mahale and Ors. ... Appellants

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4043 OF 2022**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 373 OF 2022**

Shailabai Annasaheb Mahale ... Applicant

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent



-----  
Smt. S. D. Shinde, A.P.P., for the Appellant-State in CONF/5/2019.

Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhary a/w Ms. Payoshi Roy, Mr. Siddharth Sharma, for the Respondent No.1 in CONF/5/2019 and for Appellant in APEAL/1645/2019.

Ms. Ameeta Kuttikrishnan, Appointed Advocate for Respondent No.2 in CONF/5/2019.

Mr. K. H. Holambe Patil a/w Mr. K. K. Holambe Patil, Mr. Bhalchandra Kumbhar and Mr. Vishal Shirsat, for Appellants in Connected APEAL/373/2022.

Accused No.1 is present in Court.

-----  
**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. We have heard Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhary, learned Counsel for the Respondent-Original Accused No.1 in CONF/5/2019, Mr. K. H. Holambe Patil, learned Counsel for Appellants in APEAL/373/2022, Smt. S. D. Shinde, learned A.P.P. for the State and Ms. Ameeta Kuttikrishnan, appointed Advocate for Respondent No.2 in CONF/5/2019 at length.



2. Learned Counsel appearing for the original Accused No.1 submitted that the Accused No.1 is suffering from excruciating tooth ache. The Medical Officer attached to Arthur Road Prison shall immediately look into his complaint and if necessary, shall refer him to an expert Doctor at the Government Hospital with escort. The Accused No.1 shall be kept in Arthur Road Prison for today and from tomorrow onwards he shall be sent back to Nashik Road Central Prison.

3. Matter reserved for Judgment or further orders.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)